Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

ALLIED BLOODSTOCK, AGENT—Barn 1D-E
FOR PERRY FLYNN

48  be........ Visionaire .. ... Steal of the Night

ALLIED BLOODSTOCK, AGENT I—Barn 1D-E

157 be........ ScatDaddy ...................... Casa de Fuego
240 dkb/b.c. ... Curlin.........oo Im a Dixie Girl

ALLIED BLOODSTOCK, AGENT III—Barn 1D-E

75 chtf ...... TaleoftheCat ................... Throw to Home
221 bf....... Colonel John. . ................... Good and Hot

ALLIED BLOODSTOCK, AGENT IV—Barn 1D-E

4 gr/ro.c. .. .. Dunkirk ........ ..o i i Ransom Bride
50 gr/ro.c. .. .. Mizzen Mast . .. ..., Storidawn

BACCARI BLOODSTOCK, AGENT—Barn 9C

9 be....... Afleet Alex. . ...t Rhythm Gal
186 gt/roc. . ... Old Fashioned. . .................. Destiny’s Yield

BACCARI BLOODSTOCK, AGENT I—Barn 9C
207 dkb/b.f. ... DiscreetCat ...........c.iuiin.. Fico

BACCARI BLOODSTOCK, AGENT III—Barn 9C
98 chf...... Old Fashioned. ................... Wednesday’s Child

BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED
SERVICES, AGENT I—Barn 3E

103 beco....... ThunderGulch................... Witch Tradition
BLAKE-ALBINA THOROUGHBRED

SERVICES, AGENT II—Barn 3E
244 grfroc. .. .. EventheScore.................... Isbell Ambiel

27



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

BLUEGRASS THOROUGHBRED SERVICES, INC.
(JOHN STUART), AGENT I—Barn 2A-B

269 be.o....... Giant’s Causeway ................. Light of Dubai

BLUEGRASS THOROUGHBRED SERVICES, INC.
(JOHN STUART), AGENT II—Barn 2A-B

121  chf ...... PointGiven. .. ...........cooouu.. Arabian Peninsula
135 beco....... English Channel .................. Bauhauser (ARG)

BLUEGRASS THOROUGHBRED SERVICES, INC.
(JOHN STUART), AGENT III—Barn 2A-B

211 bf....... USRanger ...................... Frugality

BLUEGRASS THOROUGHBRED SERVICES, INC.
(JOHN STUART), AGENT IV—Barn 2A-B

169 «chf ...... Corinthian. . ..................... Commercialize

BLUEGRASS THOROUGHBRED SERVICES, INC.
(JOHN STUART), AGENT VI—Barn 2A-B

47 dkb/b.f. ... MidnightLute. . .................. Star of Johar

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT XX—Barn 8A-B
188 dkb/b.c. ... Forestry...........cooiiiiin... Diamondinthestream

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT XXII—Barn 8A-B
321 b.f....... Pioneerof the Nile. .. .............. Perfect Charm

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT XXV—Barn 8A-B
1 bf .. ...... Colonel John..................... Racing Quality

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT XXVI—Barn 8A-B
161 gr/rof. .... BrokenVow ..................... Charming Ruckus

28



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT XXXVI—Barn 8A-B
285 be........ Dunkirk ..........ooo i Meadow Melody

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT LX—Barn 8A-B
303 boco....... RockHard Ten................... Nadadora

BROOKDALE SALES, AGENT—Barn 1C

19  chf ... ... Stevie Wonderboy................. Saratoga Drive

BROOKDALE SALES, AGENT—Barn 1C
FOR MR. & MRS. SAMUEL D. HINKLE

268 bf....... HolyBull ...... ... ... ..o ... Life Savior

BROOKDALE SALES, AGENT—Barn 1C
FOR JACK SWAIN

118 che....... Birdstone. ........ ... o i Anyhow
185 gt/roc. . ... Dunkirk ..........ooo i i Delightful Storm

BROOKDALE SALES, AGENT—Barn 1C
FOR LAZY LANE FARMS LLC

296 be........ LemonDrop Kid.................. Moonlight Cruise

BUCK POND FARM
(DOUGLAS S. ARNOLD), AGENT—Barn 9G-H

77  dkb/b.c. ... Include ........ ... oo ool Thunderdoll
147 dkb/b.f. ... SkyMesa..........cooiiiiii, Broken Romance
196  che....... Grand Slam...................... Easy to Tell

287 bl Flatter . ... Me Gotta Go

CANDYLAND—Barn 7D
13 dkb/b.f. ... MidnightLute. ................... Run for Joy

CANDYLAND, AGENT I—Barn 7D
86 dkb/b.c. ... MalibuMoon . ................... Uncontrollable



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

67

265

329

199

247

191

255

333
337

206

CANDYLAND, AGENT II—Barn 7D
b.f ....... Harlan’s Holiday . .. ............... Tasha’s Star

CARA BLOODSTOCK
(BERNARD MCCORMACK), AGENT—Barn 2C

che ...... Dunkirk ......... ... ... .. ... ... Launch the Rocket

CATALYST BLOODSTOCK LLC, AGENT—Barn 9C
gr/ro.c. .. .. ScatDaddy ...................... Ponita

CATALYST BLOODSTOCK LLC, AGENT II—Barn 9C
dkb/b.c. ... Jump Start. ....... .. ol E T Phone Laura

CROSSROADS, AGENT—Barn 3D
dkb/b.f. ... BigBrown........... ... . ... .. Jaramar Miss

CROSSROADS, AGENT II—Barn 3D

bec........ Closing Argument. . ............... Dixie Dawn

CROSSROADS, AGENT III—Barn 3D

che. ... Corinthian. .. ....... ... ... ... .. Kiawah Queen

CROSSROADS, AGENT IV—Barn 3D

dkb/b.f. ... BluegrassCat..................... Promising Affair
dkb/b.f. ... A.P. Warrior. .. .......ooiiii.. Queen of Millbrook

CROWNING POINT FARM, AGENT—Barn 8C
bc........ Northern Afleet. .. ................ Fast Delivery

DAPPLE STUD, AGENT—Barn 3F

che ...... MalibuMoon . ................... Referendum
bf....... HolyBull ............oooii. See Rock City

30



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

62

141
143
222
263

320

10

214

65

334

312

189

DAPPLE STUD, AGENT—Barn 3F (continued)

gr/rof. ... Dunkirk ........ ... . o oo Saintly Magic

chtf .. ..., CityZip «ovvvee i Big Cat Walks Late
be....... Kodiak Kowboy .................. Boot Scoot N Run
dkb/b.f. ... Gilacomo . ........... ... ... ... Goodsprings
che....... Indygo Shiner . ................... Lanai City

DARBY DAN FARM, AGENT I—Barn 5G-H
gr/rof. ... Dunkirk ........ ... . o oo Penny Arcade

DARBY DAN FARM, AGENT II—Barn 5G-H
bf........ Afleet Alex. ...................... Rich Hill

DARBY DAN FARM, AGENT III—Barn 5G-H
dkb/b.f. ... Magna Graduate . . ................ Gaslight Gossip

DARBY DAN FARM, AGENT IV—Barn 5G-H
gr/ro.c. .. .. Rockport Harbor. . . ............... Rap Queen

DARBY DAN FARM, AGENT V—Barn 5G-H
chtf ...... Wildcat Heir.........oooounan. Sweet Glory

DARBY DAN FARM, AGENT VI—Barn 5G-H

dkb/b.c. ... Bellamy Road .................... Proud Little Phony
DENALI STUD

(CRAIG & HOLLY BANDOROFF), AGENT—Barn 1A-B
be........ HalfOurs ...t Onda Ray
DENALI STUD

(CRAIG & HOLLY BANDOROFF), AGENT I—Barn 1A-B

gr/ro.c. .. .. Zensational .......... . ... oL Disrupt

31



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color

No. and Sex Sire Dam
DENALI STUD
(CRAIG & HOLLY BANDOROFF), AGENT II—Barn 1A-B

111 che.oot Elusive Quality ................... Allison’s Hope

208 chf...... Elusive Quality ................... Fiery Pulpit
DENALI STUD
(CRAIG & HOLLY BANDOROFF), AGENT III—Barn 1A-B

124 dkb/b.c. ... Cowboy Cal ..................... Auntie Soph
JOE DODGEN, AGENT—Barn 9F

313 dkb/b.f. ... SkyMesa............ i Our Fantene
DROMOLAND FARM, INC., AGENT I—Barn 4E

81 dkb/b.c. ... SkyMesa....... ... Trophy

84  be....... Afleet Alex. . ... Twin Induction
DROMOLAND FARM, INC., AGENT II—Barn 4E

15 be........ Flatter .. ... Sainttwok

100 gt/roc. . ... Smoke Glacken................... Westline

316 che....... Bellamy Road .................... Pavlova
DROMOLAND FARM, INC., AGENT III—Barn 4E

73 dkb/b.f. ... DixieUnion ..................... Thedamewantstowin
EATON SALES, AGENT—Barn 7A-C

3 be....... Midnight Lute. . ....... ... ... ... Raise Devil

14  bf....... Successful Appeal ........ ... ... Saaraband

89 bfi....... Artie Schiller .. ... oL Vibration

123 bf....... Midnight Lute. . .................. At Night

127 che..oo Whywhywhy..................... Awesome Frances

134 gr/ro.f. .... Read the Footnotes . ............... Bauhaus Bourbon

150 chf ...... Dunkirk ........... oo Brussels Lace

194 dkb/b.f. ... BellamyRoad .................... Dynadoll

195 dkb/b.c. ... RomanRuler..................... Dynamite Eyes

225 beo....... Colonel John. . ...... ... . ... .. Guiding Star

231  dkb/b.c. ... Horse Greeley . ................... Hickory Hustler

32



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

EATON SALES, AGENT—Barn 7A-C (continued)

245 bl Awesome Again. . ............ ... Jane’s the Name
246  dkb/b.c. ... Congrats .............. ... Keep Me Straight
261 beo....... Old Fashioned. ................... Lady Rushmoore
309 dkb/b.f. ... BellamyRoad .................... North East Star
336 che....... Master Command................. Queen Dancing

ELM TREE FARM LLC
(MR. & MRS. JODY HUCKABAY), AGENT I—Barn 6D

128 chee....... CowboyCal .......... ... ... ... Awesome Lass

ELM TREE FARM LLC
(MR. & MRS. JODY HUCKABAY), AGENT II—Barn 6D

264 bo........ RockHard Ten................... La Treizieme

ELM TREE FARM LLC
(MR. & MRS. JODY HUCKABAY), AGENT III—Barn 6D

311 che....... Forefathers . ..................... No Warning

ELM TREE FARM LLC
(MR. & MRS. JODY HUCKABAY), AGENT IV—Barn 6D

94  dkb/b.f. ... HalfOurs .......... ..., Viva Vega

ELM TREE FARM LLC
(MR. & MRS. JODY HUCKABAY), AGENT V—Barn 6D

279  dkb/b.c. ... ExchangeRate.................... Magna Cum Laude
EQUUS FARM
(JERRY CUMMINS/PAUL ADAMS), AGENT—Barn 2E
187 bf....... Afleet Alex. . ... Dezibelle’s Star
219 b AfleetAlex. . .............. ... ... Gloriosity

MORRIS B. FLOYD & CHUCK GIVENS, AGENT—Barn 4C
192 dkb/b.c. ... First Defence..................... Dixie Delight

33



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

FORBUSH FARM—Barn 9E
328 beo....... USRanger ...................... Poetic Song

FORBUSH FARM, AGENT I—Barn 9E
170 chee....... BobandJohn ................. ... Company Storm

FOUR STAR SALES, AGENT—Barn 4G-H

43 dkb/b.c. ... Ready’sImage.................... Speedy Gladys Jam
44  chf ... Include ...........o oo i Spring

FOUR STAR SALES, AGENT—Barn 4G-H
FOR GLENCREST FARM

12 grlroc..... Dunkirk ... L Royal Confection
146 b.f....... DixieUnion ..........covvuuenn.. Bright Line

151 gr/roc..... Exchange Rate.................... Bubbly Baily

155 «chf ...... First Samurai.................ou.. Call the Thunder
171 beo....... RomanRuler..................... Cove

FRANKFORT PARK FARM, AGENT—Barn 9D

23 chf. ...... Discreet Cat . ..vveieeiennn.. Score Four
105 che....... Zensational . ..................... Yankee Belle
273 b Birdstone. .......... ... ... Lovely Steps
288 b.f....... Candy Ride (ARG) ................ Meguilty
323 beo....... Exchange Rate.................... Perfect Paula

GAINESWAY, AGENT—Barn 6A-C

242 bl Mr. Greeley. ... In Escrow
299 dkb/b.c. ... Tapit........ ...l Muir Station

GAINESWAY, AGENT—Barn 6A-C
FOR AGS THOROUGHBREDS LTD

204 boc........ MalibuMoon . ................... Fashion Cat

GAINESWAY, AGENT I—Barn 6A-C
181 be....... SkyMesa.......ccooviiiinnn. Dance Fever



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

21

24

138
166
232
278
306

294

190

156
324

201

132

109
148

256

260

GAINESWAY, AGENT II—Barn 6A-C

bec........ Discreet Cat .. ..o, Satin and Lace
be........ Einstein (BRZ) ................... Scrape

gr/ro.c. . ... Dunkirk ...... ... ... oo Belle Royale
boc........ RockHard Ten................... Citiview

be ... WarPass . ..o High Romance
dkb/b.f. ... StreetBoss. ....... ... . i Magic Smoke
bc........ BigBrown............ ... ... ... Nice Pic

GARRENCASEY SALES LLC, AGENT—Barn 8D

bc........ WarFront...........ooooiian. Modest Melody

GARRENCASEY SALES LLC, AGENT I—Barn 8D
bec....... YesItsTrue ...oovveinennennn .. Distorted Echo

JAMES M. HERBENER, JR., AGENT—Barn 2E

dkb/b.c. ... RomanRuler..................... Cape Hope
dkb/b.c. ... Henny Hughes . .................. Pertuisane (GB)

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT I—Barn 4D
bf....... Jump Start. . ... oo Evening Shadows

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT II—Barn 4D
dkb/b.c. ... RockHard Ten................... Back to Earth

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT III—Barn 4D

bec....... Dunkirk ......... ... ..o A Gal Named Slew
bc........ Congrats . .......viiiiiii Brouhaha

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT IV—Barn 4D
dkb/b.c. ... Unbridled’s Song. .. ............... King Shooting Star

RICKY HIGGS, AGENT—Barn 4C
dkb/b.c. ... Indygo Shiner .................... Lady Rose Lake



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

202

217

83
87
193

51
257
280

104
116
153
167
226
243
319

122

174

11

HIGHCLERE SALES, AGENT I—Barn 4A-B
dkb/b.c. ... TizWonderful. . .................. Every Trick

HIGHCLERE SALES, AGENT II—Barn 4A-B
che. ...... Congrats .. ...t Glass Hat

HIGHCLERE SALES, AGENT III—Barn 4A-B

bf....... Stormy Adlantic. ....... .. ... ... Tulira
dkb/b.f. ... TaleoftheCat ................... Vecchia Cita (CHI)
chf ...... Dunkirk ...........o o Dot CC

HILL ‘N’ DALE SALES AGENCY, AGENT—Barn 4F

che ... Zensational ......... ... ... .. Storming Starlet
be........ Midnight Lute. . ............... ... Kisses for Lynn
bf ... ... First Samurai..................... Magnetic Miss

HUNTER VALLEY FARM, AGENT—Barn 7G-H

dkb/b.c. ... WarFront.......... ... ... ... With Golden Wings
bf.. ..., Dunkirk ... oo Annie Goodtime
gr/ro.f. ... StreetBoss........ ... oo ool Caffeine Free
be........ Kodiak Kowboy .................. Clamorosa

bf ... ..., Rockport Harbor. . ............. ... Gulch Girl

dkb/b.c. ... Discreet Cat .........cooviuuuin.. Irish Shilling
gr/ro.c. .. .. Dunkirk ....... ... oo Pelt

HUNTER VALLEY FARM, AGENT—Barn 7G-H
FOR ASHLEIGH STUD

bc........ Orientate. . . ..o evee e Are U Being Served

HURSTLAND FARM
(ALFRED H. NUCKOLS, JR.), AGENT—Barn 7C

chtf ...... BrokenVow ..................... Critics Acclaim

IN GOOD COMPANY LLC, AGENT—Barn 4G
dkb/b.f. ... Dixie Union ..................... Rock Candy



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

20
154

251

56

159
213
229
254

45
277
283

227

176
236
258

29
41
71
76
99
117

INDIAN CREEK, AGENT—Barn 2F

dkb/b.f. ... Zensational ...................... Sari
dkb/b.c. ... Orientate. .. ...........covin.... Call Da Law

INDIAN CREEK, AGENT—Barn 2F
FOR MADERA THOROUGHBREDS

be........ CowboyCal .......... ... ... Just Satisfaction

BRERETON C. JONES/AIRDRIE STUD, AGENT—Barn 3A-B

bf ... ..... Brother Derek.................... Suchaprettygirl
bc........ Brother Derek . ................... Chance Romance
be....... Proud Citizen . ................... Gallant Dreamer
be........ Divine Park............ ... ... ... Happy Approval
chtf .. ..., Stevie Wonderboy................. Keepit to Yourself

KAIZEN SALES, AGENT—Barn 7F-G

dkb/b.c. ... YesIt's True ..o, Spun Gold
dkb/b.c. ... HighCotton .. ................... Luricon
bc....... Taleof theCat ................ ... Maria’s Dance

KEITH LANCASTER, AGENT—Barn 3E
FOR CARDINAL VENTURE II

che...... FlowerAlley ..................... Gypsy Chimes

BEAU LANE BLOODSTOCK, AGENT—Barn 6E

gr/rof. ... Flatter . ... oo Crystal Lyric
dkb/b.f. ... Pleasant Tap ........ ... ... ... Honora Helen
chtf ...... ScatDaddy ...................... Kona Kat

LANE’S END, AGENT—Barn 1F-H

dkb/b.f. ... Mineshaft ....................... She’s a Judge
be........ Stormy Atlantic. .......... ... ... Southern Tour
che ..o Grand Slam...................... Thanksfortheirish
che....... CltyZip «oooeeiie e Thunder Calling
be........ Stormy Adlantic. ......... ... ... Weekend Prospect
dkb/b.c. ... Bluegrass Cat..................... Antifreeze

37



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

LANE’S END, AGENT—Barn 1F-H (continued)

126 b.f....... StreetSense. .. ..ooviiiii i Awesome Alexandra
197 beco....... YesItsTrue ..., Elizabeth Street
205 dkb/b.c. ... StreetBoss........... ... .. Fashion Planner
239  dkb/b.c. ... SkyMesa. ... I Know Better

274 che....... Cutlin.........ooooiiiiiiiii Love You Madly
276 dkb/b.c. ... DixieUnion ..................... Lunes Grito

314 che....... Corinthian. . ..................... Our Secret

LANE’S END, AGENT—Barn 1F-H
FOR KINSMAN FARM

179 grlroc. .. .. Zensational ........ ... . o L Cuyahoga

MILL RIDGE SALES, AGENT—Barn 2D
137 b.f....... Harlan’s Holiday. . . ............... Belawood

MINEOLA FARM, AGENT—Barn 3B
59  beo....... BobandJohn .................... Sustain

MOONESTONE SALES LLC, AGENT—Barn 1D

34 che...... Smarty Jones . ........ .. ... Silver Echo
175 be........ Mineshaft .......... ... . ... ... Crozet

MORGAN’S FORD FARM—Barn 7E
74 bec........ Successful Appeal ................. Thor’s Daughter

262 b Einstein (BRZ) ................... Lake Shore View

MULHOLLAND SPRINGS—Barn 9A-B

22 dkb/b.f. ... CowboyCal ..................... School of Deelites
72 be........ Flower Alley ..................... Theatrical Debut
97  dkb/b.c. ... BobandJohn ............. ... ... Wavering Wind
292 be.o....... Bluegrass Cat. . ...........c.oouun.. Miss Sand Bar
310 be........ Successful Appeal ................. No Stopping

38



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

218

63

90
129

142
164
223

172

209

35
70

286

115
173

MULHOLLAND SPRINGS, AGENT I—Barn 9A-B
chec....... TizWonderful. . .................. Glittering Tax

MULHOLLAND SPRINGS, AGENT II—Barn 9A-B
dkb/b.c. ... BigBrown........... ... ... ... Sweetbabe

MICHAEL AND JULIA O’QUINN, AGENT—Barn 9B
be....... More ThanReady................. Victoire Bataille

che ...... Old Fashioned. . .................. Azucar Turbinada

OAK LODGE USA LLC, AGENT—Barn 7F

che....... YesItsTrue ..ot Bojangle Now
dkb/b.f. ... Midnight Lute. . .................. Chilling Effect
gr/ro.c. .. .. Rockport Harbor. .. ............... Grand Charmer

OAK LODGE USA LLC, AGENT I—Barn 7F
chfi ... .. Majestic Warrior. . ................ Crafty Wac

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT—Barn 5A-F
FOR ALLAMUCHY FARM

bf ... ..., Artie Schiller . ............. oL Forest Key

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT—Barn 5A-F
FOR SIERRA FARM

dkb/b.c. ... Corinthian. ...................... Silver Reserve
b.f ....... Proud Citizen . ............ooo... Termalina

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT—Barn 5A-F
FOR SPENDTHRIFT FARM LLC

dkb/b.f. ... MalibuMoon .................... Meadow Soprano

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT I—Barn 5A-F

dkb/b.c. ... SkyMesa. ... American Dynasty
dkb/b.c. ... Any Given Saturday ............... Crazy Cousin



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

144
302

53
64
133
271
304

39
119
182

82

57

259

290

270

250

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT III—Barn 5A-F

bc....... RomanRuler..................... Boundless Beauty
chtf .. ..., Street Boss. ... oo Mutakaway

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT IV—Barn 5A-F

be........ Notional ..., Stormy Senorita
dkb/b.c. ... Majestic Warrior.................. Sweet Brandy

bf ... ..., USRanger ........ccovvviinnin.. Bafferta
bf....... Discreet Cat . ..vvvvvvevnnnnnn.. Look for a Change
dkb/b.f. ... After Market . ....... ... . L Naga

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT VI—Barn 5A-F

bf.. ..., Stormy Adantic. .......... ... ... Song of the Saints
chf ... ... Exchange Rate.................... Apache Canyon
bc........ Candy Ride (ARG) ................ Darling Mambo

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT VII—Barn 5A-F
bf....... Bluegrass Cat. .................... Truly Spectacular

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT VIII—Barn 5A-F
bc........ Magna Graduate . . ................ Sullied But Sweet

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT IX—Barn 5A-F
chf. ...... Parading ............ ... Kwick Wick

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT X—Barn 5A-F
gr/ro.c. . ... Old Fashioned. . .................. Miss Holiday Inn

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XI—Barn 5A-F
che ..o CityZip «ovvevee i Light Showers

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XII—Barn 5A-F
be........ Discreet Cat ...oovvvvviinnnn. Jule Royale

40



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

238

136

52
177

25

69

114

284

178

55
163

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XIII—Barn 5A-F
bc....... Stormy Adlantic. ....... ... . ... Idols Eye

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XIV—Barn 5A-F
bf........ MalibuMoon . ................... Beautifulballerina

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XV—Barn 5A-F

bf....... Majestic Warrior . .. ............... Stormin Quality
chtf .. .... Pulpit ... Curious Conundrum

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XVI—Barn 5A-F
dkb/b.f. ... Elusive Quality ................... Second Strike

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XVII—Barn 5A-F
dkb/b.f. ... RomanRuler..................... Tates Queen

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XVIII—Barn 5A-F
dkb/b.f. ... Rockport Harbor.................. American Czarina

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XIX—Barn 5A-F
be....... Tiz Wonderful. . ............ .. Marla Bay

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT XX—Barn 5A-F
bf ... ..., Afleet Alex. . ... Curry Cat

PAULS MILL, AGENT—Barn 7D

be....... Tiz Wonderful. . .................. Strikes of Thunder
be....... USRanger ........ooovviiinnn.. Cherokee Sheik

PENN SALES—Barn 9E

bf....... Sightseeing . .......... ... ... . ... Rapping
che....... Parading ............ ... Time Buyer

41



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

PENN SALES, AGENT—Barn 9E
FOR RACING FANATICS

224 dkb/b.f. ... First Samurai..................... Greek Goddess
PENN SALES, AGENT—Barn 9E
FOR LISA SOUTHAM

305 che...... Include ........ .. ... ool Nancy G.

PERRONE SALES LTD, AGENT—Barn 7E

203 bf....... Congrats ..., Eyepopnruby
215 chf ... BigBrown.............. ... ... General’s Mistress
275 be........ Dunkirk ......... ..o Lu Lu’s Lullaby
297 be........ Harlan’s Holiday . .. ............... More Kisses

ROSILYN POLAN
(SUNDAY MORNING THOROUGHBREDS), AGENT—Barn 2D

58 che ...... Congrats ... Summer School
6l  be........ Pioneerof the Nile. . ............... Sweep Princess

POLO GREEN STABLE, AGENT I—Barn 5F

140 che....... YesItsTrue ...oovveenennennn... Bertranslew

POLO GREEN STABLE, AGENT II—Barn 5F
36 bf....... Bernstein. ........... ... ... Simply Divine

RAMSEY FARM, AGENT—Barn 9F

49  che....L Kitten’s Joy . ... Steaming Home
66  che...... Kitten’sJoy . ... Sweet Kassidy
241 be........ Kitten'sJoy . .o Imagistic

331 che...... Kittens Joy . .o Prime Silver

RED GABLES STUD LLC, AGENT—Barn 5G
183  dkb/b.f. ... Sharp Humor .................... Dattt Way

42



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

RED GABLES STUD LLC, AGENT I—Barn 5G
216 b.f....... Proud Citizen .............co.un.. Ginny Winner

ROCKWELL FARM, INC. (CLAIRE REECE), AGENT—Barn 8C
107 be........ Tiz Wonderful. . ............. . ... Zuppardo Ardo

ROMANS RACING & SALES, AGENT—Barn 2D

338 gr/ro.c. .. .. Majestic Warrior . . ................ Quintessa

SELECT SALES, AGENT—Barn 6E-H

37  bfi....... Afleet Alex. . ... Sixteen Spices

78  be........ Include .......... ... Tiffany Diamond
80 chf...... Street Boss. . ... Time Lost

8  be....... Harlan’s Holiday. . . ............ ... Uforia

88 beco....... Cowboy Cal ......... ... ... Veloce Re

95  bfi....... Harlan’s Holiday. . . ............... Voodoo Lily

102 bf....... Proud Citizen . ................... Wild and Proud
108 chf ...... Old Fashioned. . .................. Added Asset

120 chf ..., Forefathers ...................... Appealing Andover
131 dkb/b.f. ... Old Fashioned.................... Baby Betty

165 be....... Harlan’s Holiday. . . ............... Christmas Choir
168 dkb/b.c. ... Pomeroy ........... ... ... Clever Me

228 be....... HardSpun ...................... Handlewoman
230 chf ... Flower Alley ..................... Here Comes Betty
282 gr/rof. .... BelongtoMe............ ... ... ... Maria Donna

289 bf....... Dixie Chatter .................... Miss. Eulee

330 bl Pomeroy ........... ... ... .. ... Presentation

332 b.fi....... Pioneerof the Nile. . ............... Princess Two

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT I—Barn 8F-H

91 be.... ... Pioneerof the Nile. . ............... Victory Party
322 gr/rof. .... Old Fashioned.................... Perfect Moment

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT II—Barn 8F-H
281 dkb/b.c. ... Petionville....................... Makin Heat

43



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

298

293

327

30

212

130

16
18
33
162
249
317
325

220

54

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT III—Barn 8F-H
che ... CowboyCal ........... ... .. ... Mrs. Ed

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT IV—Barn 8F-H
dkb/b.f. ... Aragorn (IRE) . ....... ... ... ... Misty Gallop

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT V—Barn 8F-H

chc....... BobandJohn .................... Picture Palace

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT VI—Barn 8F-H
gr/ro.c. .. .. TwoPunch...................... She’s a Lively One

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT VII—Barn 8F-H

gr/ro.f. ... Zensational .......... ... ... ... Fun Project

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT VIII—Barn 8F-H
che ... CityZip «oovvviiii i Baba Gonzo

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT IX—Barn 8F-H

be........ Bluegrass Cat. . ................... Sancoin

gr/rof. ... HatTrick JPN) .................. Saraluna

dkb/b.c. ... Birdstone. .. ........... ... ... Silencieuse

be ... Jump Start. . ... Cherish Destiny
che ... Aragorn (IRE) . ...t Jindy’s Dream
gr/rof. ... Mineshaft ............. ... ... .. Peace Dream (FR)
bf ... .... Pleasantly Perfect. . ................ Petite Elite

ST GEORGE SALES, AGENT X—Barn 8F-H

gr/ro.c. .. .. Street Boss. . ... Golden Rhythm

STONEREATH STUD—Barn 1B

be........ Dixie Union ..................... Strikes No Spares

44



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

180

210

32

160

101

26

234

266

295

96

SWEEZEY & PARTNERS, AGENT I—Barn 2B
gr/rof. ... Dunkirk ........ ... . o oo Dance Academy

SWEEZEY & PARTNERS, AGENT II—Barn 2B
bc........ YesItsTrue ..., .. Frangible

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XI—Barn 2F-H
dkb/b.c. ... InExcess(IRE) ................... Sheza Little Wild

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XVII—Barn 2F-H
bf ... ..... Forestry............. ... ... ... Charismatic Nurse

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XVIII—Barn 2F-H
ch.f. ...... Tiz Wonderful. . .................. White Gulch

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XXVIII—Barn 2F-H
dkb/b.c. ... FlowerAlley ..................... See Ashleigh Run

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XLII—Barn 2F-H
be........ Bernardini........... ... ... .. ... Hishi Aspen

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XLIII—Barn 2F-H
bf ....... Wildcat Heir. . ................... Leah’s Angel

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT LII—Barn 2F-H

dkb/b.f. ... Songandaprayer................... Monrow

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT LV—Barn 2F-H
b Colonel John......... ... ... Waltzing With Deb

45



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT LVIII—Barn 2F-H
139 gr/ro.f. .... Harlan’s Holiday.................. Bemused

TERRAZAS THOROUGHBREDS, AGENT—Barn 4B
92 bc........ Old Fashioned. ................... Vikki’s Honor

THREE CHIMNEYS SALES, AGENT—Barn 3B-C

28  che...... Exchange Rate.................... See the Wind

38 beo....... Langfuhr........... ... ... ... Snappy Tune

42 dkb/b.c. ... Zensational ............. ... ... Spanish Harbor
60  be........ Colonel John................o... Sweeping

152 gr/roc. .. .. SkyMesa.........oooiiii Butterfield

248 b.f....... Lewis Michael . ................... J. D. and Water
252 beo....... Student Council .................. Kat’s Fairy Tale
272 chf ... Parading ........... ... Losing Faith

300 cheo...... Grand Slam...................... Music and Magic

TOLLGATE FARM (TROY RANKIN), AGENT I—Barn 6C
149 dkb/b.c. ... TizWonderful. ................... Brown Eyes

VANMETER SALES, AGENT I—Barn 8D-E
112 che....... Bellamy Road .................... Alpha Light

VANMETER SALES, AGENT II—Barn 8D-E

315 chf...... Sightseeing . ........ ... ... .. Pamric

VANMETER SALES, AGENT III—Barn 8D-E

17 bf....... Roman Ruler.................. ... Santa Fe Strip
110 gr/roc. . ... RomanRuler..................... Aguilera

200  dkb/b.f. ... Majestic Warrior. .. ............... Eva’s Melody
318 che....... Dunkirk ........ ... o i Peanut Gallery
335 gr/rof. ... Dunkitk ... ... . o o ol Put Me In

VANMETER SALES, AGENT IV—Barn 8D-E
7 chtf ...... Old Fashioned. ................... Rare Bird

46



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

VANMETER SALES, AGENT V—Barn 8D-E

2 bec........ Notional ........................ Raisa

VANMETER SALES, AGENT VI—Barn 8D-E
307 beo....... Congrats ... Nikkiandme

VINERY SALES, AGENT I—Barn 2C
235 b, Congrats . . ...t Hondo Creek

VINERY SALES, AGENT II—Barn 2C
46 bf....... Congrats ..., Stagette

B WAHL LLC, AGENT—Barn 9G

40 chf ...... Ghostzapper .......... ... ... .. Sonorous
93  dkb/b.f. ... Ghostzapper ..................... Vivaladiva
237 b USRanger ...................... Hutchinson

WARRENDALE SALES, AGENT—Barn 3G-H
FOR NORMANDY FARM LLC

308 dkb/b.f. ... Forestry............ooiiiiiiin, Normandy’s Nell

WARRENDALE SALES, AGENT—Barn 3G-H
FOR SPENDTHRIFT FARM LLC

291 dkb/b.c. ... MalibbuMoon .................... Miss Moonlight
WARRENDALE SALES, AGENT—Barn 3G-H
FOR WHITECHURCH BLOODSTOCK LLC

267 be........ Harlan’s Holiday . .. ............... Life’s a Dance

WARRENDALE SALES, AGENT I—Barn 3G-H
145 be....... Horse Greeley . ................... Briara

47



Consignors’ Index

Hip Color
No. and Sex Sire Dam

158

198

184

106

113
253
326

68

233

31

WARRENDALE SALES, AGENT II—Barn 3G-H
be....... Pioneerof the Nile. ................ Celtic Craft

WARRENDALE SALES, AGENT III—Barn 3G-H

WARRENDALE SALES, AGENT V—Barn 3G-H
dkb/b.f. ... YesIt'sTrue ..................... Delectable Cat

WARRENDALE SALES, AGENT VI—Barn 3G-H
bf ... ... Thewayyouare. ................... Yingyingying

WOODFORD THOROUGHBREDS LLC, AGENT—Barn 8B-C
FOR CLOVERLEAF FARMS II

gr/ro.c. .. .. RomanRuler............. ... . ... Ambition Unbridled
gr/ro.f. .. .. Kodiak Kowboy .................. K. D.’s Shady Lady
dkb/b.f. ... Congrats . .......... ... Phanie Slam

WOODFORD THOROUGHBREDS LLC, AGENT—Barn 8B-C
FOR OLD SCHOOL THOROUGHBREDS

che....... Kodiak Kowboy .................. Tasley

WOODFORD THOROUGHBREDS LLC, AGENT—Barn 8B-C
FOR THREE LYONS RACING

gr/ro.c. .. .. Dunkirk ...........oo o i Highwaytohappiness
WOODS EDGE FARM

(PETER O’CALLAGHAN), AGENT—Barn 3E
bf ....... Street Boss. . ..o She’s That Cat

48



Index to Sires

Afleet Alex: Colts, 9, 84. Fillies, 10, 37,
178, 187, 219.

After Market: Filly, 304.

Any Given Saturday: Colt, 173.

A. P. Warrior: Filly, 337.

Aragorn (IRE): Colt, 249. Filly, 293.

Artie Schiller: Fillies, 89, 209.

Awesome Again: Colt, 245.

Bellamy Road: Colts, 112, 316, 334. Fil-
lies, 194, 309.

Belong to Me: Filly, 282.

Bernardini: Colt, 234.

Bernstein: Filly, 36.

Big Brown: Colts, 63, 306. Fillies, 215,
247.

Birdstone: Colts, 33, 118. Filly, 273.

Bluegrass Cat: Colts, 16, 117, 292. Fil-
lies, 82, 333.

Bob and John: Colts, 59, 97, 170, 327.

Broken Vow: Fillies, 161, 174.

Brother Derek: Colt, 159. Filly, 56.

Candy Ride (ARG): Colt, 182. Filly,
288.

City Zip: Colts, 76, 130, 270. Fillies,
141, 198.

Closing Argument: Colt, 191.

Colonel John: Colts, 60, 96, 225. Fil-
lies, 1, 221.

Congrats: Colts, 58, 148, 217, 246,
307. Fillies, 46, 203, 235, 326.

Corinthian: Colts, 35, 255, 314. Filly,
169.

Cowboy Cal: Colts, 88, 124, 128, 251,
298. Filly, 22.

Curlin: Colts, 240, 274.

Discreet Cat: Colts, 21, 243, 250. Fil-
lies, 23, 207, 271.

Divine Park: Colt, 229.

Dixie Chatter: Filly, 289.

Dixie Union: Colts, 54, 276. Fillies, 11,
73, 146.

Dunkirk: Colts, 4, 12, 109, 138, 185,
233, 265, 275, 285, 318, 319. Fil-
lies, 62, 116, 150, 180, 193, 320,
335.

Einstein (BRZ): Colt, 24. Filly, 262.
Elusive Quality: Colt, 111. Fillies, 25,
208.

English Channel: Colt, 135.

Even the Score: Colt, 244.

Exchange Rate: Colts, 28, 151, 279,
323. Filly, 119.

First Defence: Colt, 192.

First Samurai: Fillies, 155, 224, 280.

Flatter: Colts, 15, 287. Filly, 176.

Flower Alley: Colts, 26, 72, 227. Filly,
230.

Forefathers: Colt, 311. Filly, 120.

Forestry: Colt, 188. Fillies, 160, 308.

Ghostzapper: Fillies, 40, 93.
Giacomo: Filly, 222.

Giant’s Causeway: Colt, 269.
Grand Slam: Colts, 71, 196, 300.

Half Ours: Colt, 312. Filly, 94.

Hard Spun: Colt, 228.

Harlan’s Holiday: Colts, 85, 165, 267,
297. Fillies, 67, 95, 137, 139.

Hart Trick (JPN): Filly, 18.

Henny Hughes: Colt, 324.

High Cotton: Colt, 277.

Holy Bull: Fillies, 27, 268.

Horse Greeley: Colts, 145, 231.

Include: Colts, 77, 78, 305. Filly, 44.
Indygo Shiner: Colts, 260, 263.
In Excess (IRE): Colt, 32.

Jump Start: Colts, 162, 199. Filly, 201.

Kitten’s Joy: Colts, 49, 66, 241, 331.
Kodiak Kowboy: Colts, 68, 143, 167.
Filly, 253.

Langfuhr: Colt, 38.
Lemon Drop Kid: Colt, 296.
Lewis Michael: Filly, 248.

Magna Graduate: Colt, 57. Filly, 214.

Majestic Warrior: Colts, 64, 338. Fillies,
52, 172, 200.

Malibu Moon: Colts, 8, 86, 204, 291.
Fillies, 136, 286.

Master Command: Colt, 336.

Midnight Lute: Colts, 3, 257. Fillies,
13, 47, 123, 164.

Mineshaft: Colt, 175. Fillies, 29, 317.

Mizzen Mast: Colt, 50.

49



Index to Sires

More Than Ready: Colt, 90.
Mr. Greeley: Colt, 242.

Northern Afleet: Colt, 206.
Notional: Colts, 2, 53.

Old Fashioned: Colts, 92, 129, 186,
261, 290. Fillies, 7, 98, 108, 131,
322.

Orientate: Colts, 122, 154.

Parading: Colt, 79. Fillies, 259, 272.

Petionville: Colt, 281.

Pioneerof the Nile: Colts, 61, 91, 158.
Fillies, 321, 332.

Pleasantly Perfect: Filly, 325.

Pleasant Tap: Filly, 236.

Point Given: Filly, 121.

Pomeroy: Colt, 168. Filly, 330.

Proud Citizen: Colt, 213. Fillies, 70,
102, 216.

Pulpit: Filly, 177.

Read the Footnotes: Filly, 134.

Ready’s Image: Colt, 43.

Rock Hard Ten: Colts, 132, 166, 264,
303.

Rockport Harbor: Colts, 6, 223. Fillies,
114, 226.

Roman Ruler: Colts, 110, 113, 144,
156, 171, 195. Fillies, 17, 69.

Scat Daddy: Colts, 157, 329. Filly, 258.

Sharp Humor: Filly, 183.

Sightseeing: Fillies, 5, 315.

Sky Mesa: Colts, 81, 115, 152, 181,
239. Fillies, 147, 313.

Smarty Jones: Colt, 34.

Smoke Glacken: Colt, 100.

Songandaprayer: Filly, 295.

Stevie Wonderboy: Fillies, 19, 254.

Stormy Atlantic: Colts, 41, 99, 238. Fil-
lies, 39, 83.

Street Boss: Colts, 205, 220. Fillies, 31,
80, 153, 278, 302.

Street Sense: Filly, 126.

Student Council: Colt, 252.

Successful Appeal: Colts, 74, 310. Filly,
14.

Tale of the Cat: Colt, 283. Fillies, 75,
87.

Tapit: Colt, 299.

Thewayyouare: Filly, 106.

Thunder Gulch: Colt, 103.

Tiz Wonderful: Colts, 55, 107, 149,
202, 218, 284. Filly, 101.

Two Punch: Colt, 30.

Unbridled’s Song: Colt, 256.
U S Ranger: Colts, 163, 328. Fillies,
133, 211, 237.

Visionaire: Colt, 48.

War Front: Colts, 104, 294.
War Pass: Colt, 232.
Whywhywhy: Colt, 127.
Wildcat Heir: Fillies, 65, 266.

Yes It’s True: Colts, 45, 140, 142, 190,
197, 210. Filly, 184.

Zensational: Colts, 42, 51, 105, 179,
189. Fillies, 20, 212.

50



Index to Dams

Added Asset . . . ... ... ... 108
A Gal Named Slew . . . .. ... 109
Aguilera . . ... . Lo 110
Allison’s Hope . . . . .. ... .. 111
Alpha Lighe . . ... ... .. .. 112
Ambition Unbridled . . ... .. 113
American Czarina . . . ... ... 114
American Dynasty . . . . ... .. 115
Annie Goodtime . ... ... .. 116
Antifreeze . . .. ... ... ... 117
Anyhow . .. .. ... .. ... . 118
Apache Canyon . . . . ... ... 119
Appealing Andover . . . ... .. 120
Arabian Peninsula . . . ... ... 121
Are U Being Served . . . . .. .. 122
At Nighe. ... ... ... ... 123
Auntie Soph . . . .. ... 124
Awesome Alexandra . . . ... .. 126
Awesome Frances . . .. ... .. 127
Awesome Lass . . . ... .. ... 128
Azucar Turbinada . . . . ... .. 129
Baba Gonzo . . . ... ...... 130
Baby Betty . . . . ... ... ... 131
Back to Earth . . ... ... ... 132
Bafferta . . ... ... ...... 133
Bauhaus Bourbon . . . . ... .. 134
Bauhauser (ARG) . . ... .. .. 135
Beautifulballerina . . . . ... .. 136
Belawood . . ... ... ... .. 137
Belle Royale . . . . ... ..... 138
Bemused . . . ... ... ..... 139
Bertranslew . . . ... ...... 140
Big Cat Walks Late . . . . . ... 141
Bojangle Now . . . ... ..... 142
Boot Scoot N Run . .. ..... 143
Boundless Beauty . . . ... ... 144
Briara . . ............. 145
Bright Line . . ... ....... 146
Broken Romance . ... ..... 147
Brouhaha . .. ... ....... 148
Brown Eyes . . ... ... .... 149
Brussels Lace . ... ....... 150
Bubbly Baily. . . . ... ..... 151
Butterfield . . . .. ... .. ... 152
Caffeine Free . .. ... ... .. 153
Call DaLlaw. . . ... ...... 154
Call the Thunder . . . ... ... 155
Cape Hope . .. ......... 156
Casa de Fuego. . . ... .. ... 157
Celtic Craft . . . ... ...... 158

Chance Romance . .. ... ... 159
Charismatic Nurse . . . . . .. .. 160
Charming Ruckus . . . . ... .. 161
Cherish Destiny . . . . ... ... 162
Cherokee Sheik . . .. ... ... 163
Chilling Effect . . . .. ... ... 164
Christmas Choir . . . . ... ... 165
Citiview . . .. ... ... .. .. 166
Clamorosa . . . . ... ...... 167
Clever Me . . .. ... ...... 168
Commercialize . . . .. ... ... 169
Company Storm . . . . .. .. .. 170
Cove . . . . vt 171
Crafty Wac . ... ........ 172
Crazy Cousin . . . . ... .... 173
Critics Acclaim . . .. ... ... 174
Crozet . . ... .. ... ... 175
Crystal Lyric . . . ... ... ... 176
Curious Conundrum . . . .. .. 177
Curry Cat . . ... ... ... .. 178
Cuyahoga . . ... ... ... .. 179
Dance Academy . . .. ... ... 180
Dance Fever . . . . .. ... ... 181
Darling Mambo . . . . . ... .. 182
Dattt Way . . ... ........ 183
Delectable Cat . . . . . ... ... 184
Delightful Storm . ... ... .. 185
Destiny’s Yield . . . .. ... ... 186
Dezibelle’s Star . . . . ... ... 187
Diamondinthestream . . . .. .. 188
Disrupt. . . .. ... ... 189
Distorted Echo . . .. ... ... 190
Dixie Dawn . . . ... ... ... 191
Dixie Delight . . . ... ... .. 192
Dot CC.............. 193
Dynadoll . . . .. ... .. .... 194
Dynamite Eyes . . ... ... .. 195
Easy to Tell . . . ... ... ... 196
Elizabeth Street . . . . ... ... 197
Elooe............... 198
E T Phone Laura . . . ... ... 199
Eva’s Melody . .. ........ 200
Evening Shadows . .. ...... 201
Every Trick . .. ... ...... 202
Eyepopnruby . . . . ... ... .. 203
Fashion Cat . . ... ... .... 204
Fashion Planner . . . . ... ... 205
Fast Delivery . . . . .. ... ... 206
Fico ... ... ... ....... 207

51



Index to Dams

Fiery Pulpic . .. ... ... ... 208
Forest Key . . . ... .... ... 209
Frangible . . . . ... ... .. .. 210
Frugality . . . .. ......... 211
Fun Project . .. ... ...... 212
Gallant Dreamer . . . ... ... 213
Gaslight Gossip . . . . ... ... 214
General’s Mistress . . . . . .. .. 215
Ginny Winner. . . .. ... ... 216
Glass Hat . ... ......... 217
Glittering Tax . . . . .. .. ... 218
Gloriosity . . ... ... ..... 219
Golden Rhythm . . . ... .. .. 220
Good and Hot . . ... ..... 221
Goodsprings . . . . ... ... .. 222
Grand Charmer . . . .. ... .. 223
Greek Goddess . . .. ...... 224
Guiding Star. . . ... ... ... 225
Gulch Girll . . ... ..o 226
Gypsy Chimes . . . .. ... ... 227
Handlewoman . . . . . ... ... 228
Happy Approval . . . .. ... .. 229
Here Comes Betty . .. ... .. 230
Hickory Hustler . . . . . .. ... 231
High Romance . ......... 232
Highwaytohappiness . . . . ... 233
Hishi Aspen . . . ... ... ... 234
Hondo Creek . . .. ....... 235
Honora Helen . . . . . ... ... 236
Hutchinson . . ... .. ... .. 237
Idols Eye. . . .. ......... 238
I Know Better . . . . .. .. ... 239
Im a Dixie Girl . . ... ... .. 240
Imagistic . . . .. .. ....... 241
In Escrow . . ........... 242
Irish Shilling. . . ... ... ... 243
Isbell Ambiel . ... ... .... 244
Jane’s the Name . . . . . ... .. 245
Jaramar Miss . . . ... ... .. 247
J. D.and Water. . . .. ... .. 248
Jindy’s Dream . . . .. ... ... 249
Jule Royale . . ... ....... 250
Just Satisfaction . . . . ... ... 251
Kat’s Fairy Tale . . . . ... ... 252
K. D.s Shady Lady . . . .. ... 253
Keepit to Yourself . . . . ... .. 254
Keep Me Straight . . . . .. ... 246

Kiawah Queen. . . . .. ... .. 255
King Shooting Star . . . ... .. 256
Kisses for Lynn . . .. ... ... 257
Kona Kat . ... ......... 258
Kwick Wick . . ... ... .... 259
Lady Rose Lake . . .. ...... 260
Lady Rushmoore . .. ... ... 261
Lake Shore View . .. ... ... 262
Lanai City . . ... .. ...... 263
La Treizieme . . . . . . ... ... 264
Launch the Rocket . . ... ... 265
Leah’s Angel . . . . ... ... .. 266
Life'sa Dance . . . ... ... .. 267
Life Savior . . . . ... ... ... 268
Light of Dubai . .. ....... 269
Light Showers . . . .. ... ... 270
Look for a Change . . ... ... 271
Losing Faith . . .. ... ... .. 272
Lovely Steps . . . . .. ... ... 273
Love You Madly. . . .. ... .. 274
Lu Lu’s Lullaby . . . . ... ... 275
Lunes Grito . . . . ... ..... 276
Luricon. . . ... ... ...... 277
Magic Smoke . . . ... ... .. 278
Magna Cum Laude . . ... ... 279
Magnetic Miss . . . .. ... ... 280
Makin Heat . . . ... ... ... 281
Maria Donna . . ... ... ... 282
Maria’s Dance . . . .. ...... 283
Marla Bay . . ... ........ 284
Meadow Melody. . . . ... ... 285
Meadow Soprano . . . ... ... 286
Me Gotta Go . . . . . ... ... 287
Meguilty . . . ... ... L. 288
Miss. Eulee . . ... ... . ... 289
Miss Holiday Inn . . . . .. ... 290
Miss Moonlight . . .. ... ... 291
Miss Sand Bar . . . .. ... ... 292
Misty Gallop. . . ... ... ... 293
Modest Melody . . . .. ... .. 294
Monrow . . . ... ... ... .. 295
Moonlight Cruise . . . ... ... 296
More Kisses . . .. ... ... .. 297
Mrs. Ed . .. ... ... ... .. 298
Muir Station . . . . ... ... .. 299
Music and Magic . . . ... ... 300
Mutakaway . . . ... ... .. 302
Nadadora . . ... ........ 303
Naga .. .............. 304

52



Index to Dams

Nancy G. . . ... ........ 305
Nice Pic . . ... .. ... .... 306
Nikkiandme . . . ... ... ... 307
Normandy’s Nell . .. ... ... 308
North East Star . . ... ... .. 309
No Stopping. . . . .. ... ... 310
No Warning . . . .. . ... ... 311
OndaRay ............. 312
Our Fantene . . . ... ... ... 313
Our Secret . . . . .. ... .... 314
Pamric . . .. ... ... ..... 315
Pavlova. . ... ... ....... 316
Peace Dream (FR) . .. ... .. 317
Peanut Gallery . . ... ..... 318
Pelt................. 319
Penny Arcade . . . ... ..... 320
Perfect Charm . . . . . ... ... 321
Perfect Moment . . . . ... ... 322
Perfect Paula . . . ... ..... 323
Pertuisane (GB) . . .. ... ... 324
Petite Elite . . . . ... ... ... 325
Phanie Slam . . . ... ... ... 326
Picture Palace . . . ... ... .. 327
Poetic Song . . . . ... ... .. 328
Ponita . .. ... ... ...... 329
Presentation . . . . ... ..... 330
Prime Silver . . . . .. ... ... 331
Princess Two . . .. ... .... 332
Promising Affair . . . . . .. ... 333
Proud Little Phony . . . .. . .. 334
PutMeln............. 335
Queen Dancing . . . .. ... .. 336
Queen of Millbrook . . ... .. 337
Quintessa . . . . ... 338
Racing Quality . .. ........ 1
Raisa . . . ... ... ... ..... 2
Raise Devil . ... ... ... ... 3
Ransom Bride . . . .. ... .. .. 4
Rapping . .. ............ 5
Rap Queen . ............ 6
Rare Bird . ... ... ....... 7
Referendum . . . ... ....... 8
Rhythm Gal . . ... ... ... .. 9
Rich Hill . ............. 10
Rock Candy . . . ... ....... 11
Royal Confection . . .. ...... 12
Run for Joy . .. .. ........ 13

Saaraband . . ... ... ... .. 14
Saindy Magic . . .. ... ... .. 62
Sainttwok . . . .. ... .. L. 15
Sancoin. . . ... ... ...... 16
Santa Fe Serip . . . ... ... .. 17
Saraluna . . ............ 18
Saratoga Drive . . . . . .. .. .. 19
Sari . . ..o 20
Satin and Lace. . . .. ... ... 21
School of Deelites . . . . ... .. 22
Score Four . . . ... ... .... 23
Scrape . ... ... L. 24
Second Strike . . ... ... ... 25
See Ashleigh Run . . .. ... .. 26
See Rock City . . . .. .. .. .. 27
See the Wind . . . ... ... .. 28
She’sa Judge . .. ... ... .. 29
She’s a Lively One . . . ... .. 30
She’s That Cat . . .. ... ... 31
Sheza Little Wild . . . .. .. .. 32
Silencieuse . . . . ... ... ... 33
Silver Echo. . . . . .. ... ... 34
Silver Reserve . . . .. ... ... 35
Simply Divine . . . . . ... ... 36
Sixteen Spices . . . . ... .. .. 37
Snappy Tune . ... ... .... 38
Song of the Saints . . . . ... .. 39
Sonorous . . . ... ... ... .. 40
Southern Tour. . . .. ... ... 41
Spanish Harbor . . . . .. .. .. 42
Speedy Gladys Jam . . ... ... 43
Spring . . ... ... 44
Spun Gold . . . ... ... ... 45
Stagette . . . . .. ... ... ... 46
Star of Johar . . . . .. ... ... 47
Steal of the Night . . . . ... .. 48
Steaming Home . . . . .. .. .. 49
Storidawn . . . . ... ... ... 50
Storming Starlet . . . . . ... .. 51
Stormin Quality . . . . . ... .. 52
Stormy Senorita . . .. ... ... 53
Strikes No Spares . . . . ... .. 54
Strikes of Thunder . . ... ... 55
Suchapreteygirl . . . .. ... 56
Sullied But Sweet . . . . ... .. 57
Summer School . . .. ... ... 58
Sustain . . ... ... 59
Sweeping . . . .. ... ... ... 60
Sweep Princess . . . . ... .. .. 61
Sweetbabe . . .. ... ... ... 63
Sweet Brandy . . ... ... ... 64
Sweet Glory . . . ... ... ... 65

53



Index to Dams

Sweet Kassidy . . .. ... ... .. 66
Tasha’s Star . . . ... ... .... 67
Tasley . .. .......... ... 68
Tates Queen . . . . ... ... ... 69
Termalina . .. ........... 70
Thanksfortheirish . . .. ... ... 71
Theatrical Debut . . ... ... .. 72
Thedamewantstowin . . . . . ... 73
Thor’s Daughter . . .. ... ... 74
Throw to Home . ... ...... 75
Thunder Calling . ... ...... 76
Thunderdoll . . . ... ... .... 77
Tiffany Diamond . . . . .. .. .. 78
Time Buyer . . . ... ... .. .. 79
Time Lost . . . . ... ... .... 80
Trophy . . . ... ... ...... 81
Truly Spectacular . . .. ... ... 82
Tulira .. .............. 83
Twin Induction . . . ... ... .. 84
Uforia . . ... ........... 85
Uncontrollable . . . . .. ... ... 86

Vecchia Cita(CHI) .. ... ... 87
Veloce Re . .. .......... 88
Vibration . . . . .. ... ..... 89
Victoire Bataille . . . ... .. .. 90
Victory Party . . ... ... ... 91
Vikki’s Honor . . . . . ... ... 92
Vivaladiva . . . .. ... ... .. 93
Viva Vega . . ... ........ 94
Voodoo Lily . . .. ... ..... 95
Waltzing With Deb . . . . .. .. 96
Wavering Wind . . . . . ... .. 97
Wednesday’s Child . . . ... .. 98
Weekend Prospect . . . . ... .. 99
Westline . . .. .......... 100
White Gulch. . . ... ... ... 101
Wild and Proud . . . . ... ... 102
Witch Tradition . . . .. ... .. 103
With Golden Wings . . ... .. 104
Yankee Belle . . . ... ... ... 105
Yingyingying . . . . ... ... .. 106
Zuppardo Ardo . . .. ... L. 107

54



Index to Broodmare Sires

Afternoon Deelites: Filly, 22.

Aldebaran: Colt, 2.

Alphabet Soup: Colt, 112.

Alydeed: Filly, 93.

American Chance: Filly, 31.

A.P. Indy: Colts, 88, 99, 238, 249.

Artax: Colt, 218. Filly, 280.

Awesome Again: Colts, 127, 128. Fillies,
126, 183.

Baldski: Filly, 95.

Bartok (IRE): Colt, 92.

Behrens: Filly, 134.

Belong to Me: Colt, 213.

Bertrando: Colt, 140.

Bianconi: Filly, 236.

Bold Executive: Filly, 289.

Boundary: Filly, 219.

Broad Brush: Colts, 182, 291.

Broken Vow: Colt, 210. Fillies, 147, 272.

Caerleon: Colt, 327.

Caller 1. D.: Filly, 266.

Canadian Frontier: Colt, 319.
Candi’s Gold: Colt, 12.

Cape Town: Colt, 156. Filly, 137.
Capote: Colts, 205, 231, 300. Filly, 37.
Carson City: Colts, 263, 303.
Catienus: Colt, 233. Filly, 89.
Charismatic: Colt, 175. Fillies, 160, 321.
Cherokee Run: Colt, 163.
Citidancer: Colt, 166.

Clever Trick: Colt, 145.

Cobra King: Filly, 94.

Colonial Affair: Fillies, 10, 333.
Conveyor: Colt, 57.

Copelan: Colt, 144.

Coronado’s Quest: Colt, 138.
Corporate Report: Colt, 42.

Court Trial: Filly, 288.

Cox’s Ridge: Colt, 232. Filly, 230.
Cozzene: Fillies, 20, 193.

Danehill: Colt, 158.

Danzig: Colt, 79. Filly, 320.
Dayjur: Filly, 123.

Dazzling Falls: Filly, 322.

Dehere: Colt, 217.

Deputed Testamony: Filly, 29.
Deputy Minister: Colts, 189, 241.
Devil His Due: Colt, 3.
Distinctive Pro: Filly, 337.

Distorted Humor: Colt, 190. Filly, 69.
Dixieland Band: Colt, 192. Filly, 201.
Dixie Union: Colts, 151, 157, 191, 240.
Dynaformer: Colt, 195. Filly, 194.

Eastern Echo: Colt, 34.

El Corredor: Filly, 131.

El Prado (IRE): Filly, 176.

Elusive Quality: Colts, 130, 228. Filly, 1.
End Sweep: Colts, 60, 61.

Even the Score: Colt, 329.

Fast Play: Filly, 25.

Fool the Experts: Filly, 295.

Forestry: Colts, 234, 314.

Forest Wildcat: Colts, 32, 204, 265.

Formal Dinner: Colt, 63.

Fortunate Prospect: Filly, 211.

French Deputy: Colt, 264.

Fusaichi Pegasus: Colts, 181, 257, 305.
Fillies, 146, 224, 325.

Geiger Counter: Filly, 13.

General Assembly: Filly, 83.

General Meeting: Filly, 215.

Gilded Time: Filly, 80.

Glitterman: Colt, 292.

Gold Case: Filly, 330.

Golden Missile: Colts, 43, 311.

Gold Fever: Filly, 164.

Gone West: Colts, 100, 267, 269. Filly,
273.

Good and Tough: Filly, 221.

Grand Slam: Colts, 81, 162, 202, 336.
Fillies, 23, 36, 75, 326.

Green Forest: Filly, 209.

Gregorian: Filly, 237.

Gulch: Colt, 16. Fillies, 73, 119, 226.

Gulf Storm: Colt, 185.

Halo’s Image: Colt, 149.

Harlan: Filly, 177.

Hennessy: Colts, 50, 64.

High Yield: Colt, 186.

Holy Bull: Colt, 103.

Honour and Glory: Filly, 116.
Horse Chestnut (SAF): Filly, 106.
Housebuster: Filly, 212.

In Excess (IRE): Filly, 133.
It’s Freezing: Colt, 117.

55



Index to Broodmare Sires

Jambalaya Jazz: Colt, 122.
Johannesburg: Colt, 109.
Johar: Filly, 47.

Jules: Colt, 250.

Kayrawan: Colt, 287.
Kingmambo: Colt, 33.
Kissin Kris: Colt, 21.

Langfuhr: Colt, 111.

Lil Tyler: Colt, 251.

Linamix (FR): Filly, 317.

Lite the Fuse: Filly, 259.

Little Missouri: Colt, 206.

Lively One: Colt, 30.

Lord At War (ARG): Colt, 255. Filly,
108.

Lord Avie: Colt, 223.

Lost Code: Colt, 48.

Lure: Colt, 277. Filly, 198.

Makin: Colt, 281.

Maria’s Mon: Colt, 283. Fillies, 139,
153, 253.

Marquetry: Colt, 26.

Mazel Trick: Filly, 56.

Meadowlake: Colts, 285, 298. Fillies,
262, 286.

Mecke: Colt, 148.

Military: Colt, 90.

Mineshaft: Filly, 11.

Mister Baileys (GB): Colt, 318.

Miswaki: Filly, 65.

More Than Ready: Colt, 297.

Mountain Cat: Filly, 258.

Mr. Greeley: Colt, 68.

Mr. Prospector: Colts, 24, 45. Fillies, 5,

121.
Mt. Livermore: Filly, 308.
Mutakddim: Filly, 302.

Northern Prospect: Filly, 248.
Not For Love: Colt, 168.
Numerous: Colt, 135.
Nureyev: Filly, 136.

Old Trieste: Filly, 216.
On Target: Colt, 312.
Orientate: Colt, 307.

Palace Music: Colt, 275.
Partner’s Hero: Colt, 274.

Patton: Fillies, 172, 268.

Phone Trick: Colt, 334. Filly, 17.
Piccolino: Colt, 306.

Pine Bluff: Colt, 171.

Pleasant Tap: Colt, 279. Filly, 150.
Point Given: Colt, 270.

Private Terms: Filly, 235.
Prospective Star: Filly, 187.

Pulpit: Filly, 208.

Quiet American: Colt, 115. Filly, 114.

Rahy: Filly, 7.

Rhythm: Colt, 220.

Risen Star: Filly, 247.

Roar: Colts, 199, 276.

Robyn Dancer: Colt, 96. Filly, 169.
Royal Academy: Colt, 58. Filly, 180.
Royal Anthem: Colt, 328.

Runaway Groom: Colt, 4.

Running Stag: Filly, 46.

Saarland: Filly, 14.

Saint Ballado: Colts, 15, 66. Fillies, 39,
62.

Salt Lake: Colts, 49, 260.

Seattle Dancer: Colt, 167.

Seattle Song: Colt, 243.

Seeking the Gold: Colt, 104.

Silver Charm: Filly, 161.

Silver Deputy: Colts, 35, 154, 296. Filly,

207.
Silver Hawk: Colt, 331.
Siphon (BRZ): Fillies, 19, 254, 309.
Skip Away: Colt, 284.
Sky Classic: Colt, 28.
Slewacide: Colt, 84.
Smart Strike: Colts, 54, 173, 188.
Smokester: Filly, 278.
Snow Ridge: Colt, 227.
Songandaprayer: Colts, 165, 323.
Spanish Steps: Filly, 67.
Stephen Got Even: Colt, 71.
Storm Boot: Colts, 51, 53, 129, 143.
Storm Cat: Colt, 256. Filly, 98.
Storm Creek: Colt, 170. Filly, 200.
Stormin Fever: Colt, 6. Filly, 52.
Stormy Atlantic: Filly, 141.
Straight Man: Colt, 246.
Stravinsky: Colt, 316. Filly, 44.
Strawberry Road (AUS): Filly, 304.
Street Cry (IRE): Colts, 197, 299.

56



Index to Broodmare Sires

Strodes Creek: Colt, 244.

Tactical Cat: Colt, 290.

Take Me Out: Fillies, 203, 335.

Tale of the Cat: Colts, 196, 252. Fillies,
178, 184.

Tapit: Filly, 27.

Theatrical (IRE): Colts, 72, 132, 179.
Filly, 174.

Thunder Gulch: Colts, 55, 76, 77. Fil-
lies, 101, 155.

Tiffany Ice: Colt, 78.

Time for a Change: Filly, 271.

Tiznow: Colts, 74, 118, 142.

Touch Gold: Colts, 225, 338. Fillies, 70,
313.

Tour d’Or: Colts, 38, 41.

Trempolino: Colt, 245.

Two Punch: Filly, 332.

Unbridled: Colts, 8, 310.
Unbridled’s Song: Colts, 110, 113, 152,
239, 294. Fillies, 18, 40.

Valiant Nature: Colt, 124.
Valid Appeal: Filly, 120.
Victory Gallop: Filly, 293.
Vindication: Colts, 9, 59, 242.

Wavering Monarch: Colt, 97.
Wekiva Springs: Filly, 222.

Wild Again: Colt, 86. Filly, 102.
Wild Event: Colt, 159.

Wild Rush: Colt, 261.

Winning: Filly, 87.

With Approval: Colt, 229. Filly, 282.
Woodman: Fillies, 214, 315.

Yankee Gentleman: Colt, 105.
Yankee Victor: Colt, 91.
Yes It’s True: Filly, 82.

Zamindar: Colt, 324.

Zilzal: Colt, 85.
Zuppardo’s Prince: Colt, 107.

57



Index to Barns

1A-B
1A-B
1A-B
1A-B
1A-B
1B
1C
1C
1C
1C
1C
1D
1D
1D-E
1D-E
1D-E
1D-E
1D-E
1D-E
1D-E
1F-H
1F-H
1F-H
1F-H
1F-H
1F-H
1F-H
1F-H
1F-H
1F-H
1F-H
1F-H
1F-H
1F-H
2A-B
2A-B
2A-B
2A-B
2A-B
2A-B
2B
2B
2C
2C
2C
2D
2D
2D
2D
2E
2E
2E
2E
2F
2F
2F
2F-H
2F-H
2F-H

DENALI STUD

DENALI STUD ... ................ 124
DENALI STUD .. ................. 189
DENALI STUD ... ......... .. ..... 208
DENALI STUD .. ................. 312
STONEREATH STUD . ............... 54
BROOKDALE SALES . .. .............. 19
BROOKDALE SALES . . ... ........... 118
BROOKDALE SALES . .. ... .......... 185
BROOKDALE SALES . ... ............ 268
BROOKDALE SALES . . ... ........... 296

MOONESTONE SALES LLC . . .. ......... 34

MOONESTONE SALES LLC . . . .. ... .... 175
ALLIED BLOODSTOCK . .. ............. 4
ALLIED BLOODSTOCK . .. ............ 48
ALLIED BLOODSTOCK . ... ........... 50
ALLIED BLOODSTOCK . .. ............ 75
ALLIED BLOODSTOCK . .. ........... 157
ALLIED BLOODSTOCK . .. ........... 221
ALLIED BLOODSTOCK . .. ........... 240
LANESEND . ... ... ... .. . . .. ... 29
LANE'SEND . ... ... .. .. . ... ... 41
LANE'SEND . ... .. ... ... ......... 71
LANE'SEND .. ... .. ... .. ......... 76
LANE'SEND . ... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 99
LANE'SEND . . ... ... .. ... .. ...... 117
LANE'SEND . ... ... .. .. ... . ..... 126
LANE'SEND . . ... ... .. ........... 179
LANESEND . ... .. ... ... ........ 197
LANE'SEND . ... ... ... ... ...... 205
LANE'SEND .. ... ... ... ... . ... .. 239
LANE'SEND . ... ... ... ... . ... .. 274
LANE'SEND . .. ... .. ............. 276
LANE'SEND . . ... ... .. ... .. ...... 314
BLUEGRASS T°BRED SERVICES INC. ... ... 47
BLUEGRASS T°BRED SERVICES INC. .. ... 121
BLUEGRASS T°BRED SERVICES INC. .. ... 135
BLUEGRASS T°BRED SERVICES INC. .. ... 169
BLUEGRASS T°BRED SERVICES INC. .. ... 211
BLUEGRASS T°BRED SERVICES INC. .. ... 269
SWEEZEY & PARTNERS . . . .. ... ... ... 180
SWEEZEY & PARTNERS . . . .. ... ... ... 210
CARA BLOODSTOCK .. ............. 265

VINERY SALES . . . .. ... ............. 46

VINERY SALES . . . .. ... ... .. ... .... 235
MILL RIDGE SALES . . ... ........... 137
ROSILYN POLAN . ... ...... .. ...... 58
ROSILYN POLAN . ... .............. 61
ROMANS RACING & SALES . .......... 338
EQUUS FARM ... ...... ... .. ..... 187
EQUUS FARM ... ...... ... .. ... ... 219
JAMES M. HERBENER JR. . . .. ... ... ... 156
JAMES M. HERBENER JR. . . .. ... ... ... 324
INDIAN CREEK . . .. ... ... ........ 20
INDIAN CREEK . . ... ... ... ....... 154
INDIAN CREEK . . ... .............. 251
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY . . . . ... ... 26
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY . . ... ... .. 32
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY . . ... ... .. 96

oocoocoTo0TmTHOOQOTTHOOTOTMTEOTTOOOOOOOTOOOOTOTOTOOOOOOTOOTOOTOON

ELUSIVE QUALITY
COWBOY CAL
ZENSATIONAL
ELUSIVE QUALITY
HALF OURS

DIXIE UNION
STEVIE WONDERBOY
BIRDSTONE
DUNKIRK

HOLY BULL
LEMON DROP KID
SMARTY JONES
MINESHAFT
DUNKIRK
VISIONAIRE
MIZZEN MAST
TALE OF THE CAT
SCAT DADDY
COLONEL JOHN
CURLIN
MINESHAFT
STORMY ATLANTIC
GRAND SLAM

CITY ZIP

STORMY ATLANTIC
BLUEGRASS CAT
STREET SENSE
ZENSATIONAL

YES IT’S TRUE
STREET BOSS

SKY MESA

CURLIN

DIXIE UNION
CORINTHIAN
MIDNIGHT LUTE
POINT GIVEN
ENGLISH CHANNEL
CORINTHIAN

U S RANGER
GIANT’S CAUSEWAY
DUNKIRK

YES IT’S TRUE
DUNKIRK
CONGRATS
CONGRATS
HARLAN’S HOLIDAY
CONGRATS
PIONEEROF THE NILE
MAJESTIC WARRIOR
AFLEET ALEX
AFLEET ALEX
ROMAN RULER
HENNY HUGHES
ZENSATIONAL
ORIENTATE
COWBOY CAL
FLOWER ALLEY

IN EXCESS (IRE)
COLONEL JOHN



Index to Barns

2F-H
2F-H
2F-H
2F-H
2F-H
2F-H
3A-B
3A-B
3A-B
3A-B
3A-B

3B
3B-C
3B-C
3B-C
3B-C
3B-C
3B-C
3B-C
3B-C
3B-C

3D

3D

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY . . . ... ...

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY . . . . .. ... 139
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY . . . ... ... 160
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY . . . ... ... 234
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY . . . ... ... 266
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY . . . ... ... 295
BRERETON C. JONES/AIRDRIE STUD . ... .. 56
BRERETON C. JONES/AIRDRIE STUD . . . .. 159
BRERETON C. JONES/AIRDRIE STUD . . . .. 213
BRERETON C. JONES/AIRDRIE STUD . . . .. 229
BRERETON C. JONES/AIRDRIE STUD . . . .. 254
MINEOLA FARM . .. ... .. ... ... ..... 59
THREE CHIMNEYS SALES .. ........... 28
THREE CHIMNEYS SALES . ... ......... 38
THREE CHIMNEYS SALES . . ... ........ 42
THREE CHIMNEYS SALES . .. .......... 60
THREE CHIMNEYS SALES ... ......... 152
THREE CHIMNEYS SALES ... ......... 248
THREE CHIMNEYS SALES ... ......... 252
THREE CHIMNEYS SALES ... ......... 272
THREE CHIMNEYS SALES . . .......... 300
CROSSROADS . . . ... .. ... . ... .. 191
CROSSROADS . . .. ... ... ... ... .. .. 247
CROSSROADS . . .. ... ... ... ... .. .. 255
CROSSROADS . . .. ... ... ... ... ..., 333
CROSSROADS . . .. ... ... ... ... ..., 337
BLAKE-ALBINA T’BRED SERVICES . ... ... 103
BLAKE-ALBINA T’BRED SERVICES . ... ... 244
KEITH LANCASTER . ... ... .. ....... 227
WOODS EDGE FARM . ... ............ 31
DAPPLE STUD . . . . ... .. .. . .. 8
DAPPLE STUD . . . . ... .. . oo 27
DAPPLE STUD . . . ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 62
DAPPLE STUD . . ... ... ... ... ...... 141
DAPPLE STUD . . . . ... .. .. . ... 143
DAPPLE STUD . . ... ... ... ... ...... 222
DAPPLE STUD . . . . ... ... ... .. ..... 263
WARRENDALE SALES . ... ........... 106
WARRENDALE SALES . ... ........... 145
WARRENDALE SALES . .. ............ 158
WARRENDALE SALES . ... ........... 184
WARRENDALE SALES . ... ........... 198
WARRENDALE SALES . ... ........... 267
WARRENDALE SALES . ... ........... 291
WARRENDALE SALES . ... ........... 308
HIGHCLERE SALES . . . .. ............. 83
HIGHCLERE SALES . . .. .. ............ 87
HIGHCLERE SALES . . . ... ........... 193
HIGHCLERE SALES . . .. ... .......... 202
HIGHCLERE SALES . . .. .. ........... 217
TERRAZAS THOROUGHBREDS . . .. ... ... 92
MORRIS B. FLOYD & CHUCK GIVENS 192
RICKY HIGGS . . .. ... ... ... .. ..... 260
HIDDEN BROOK . . ... ........ ... ... 109
HIDDEN BROOK . . ... .. ........... 132
HIDDEN BROOK . . .. .............. 148
HIDDEN BROOK . . .. .............. 201
HIDDEN BROOK . . .. .............. 256
DROMOLAND FARM INC. . ... ... ...... 15

om0 aOOTHEOQOTOOT OO OO OO0 OTOOOOOOT OO

TIZ WONDERFUL
HARLAN’S HOLIDAY
FORESTRY
BERNARDINI
WILDCAT HEIR
SONGANDAPRAYER
BROTHER DEREK
BROTHER DEREK
PROUD CITIZEN
DIVINE PARK
STEVIE WONDERBOY
BOB AND JOHN
EXCHANGE RATE
LANGFUHR
ZENSATIONAL
COLONEL JOHN
SKY MESA

LEWIS MICHAEL
STUDENT COUNCIL
PARADING

GRAND SLAM
CLOSING ARGUMENT
BIG BROWN
CORINTHIAN
BLUEGRASS CAT

A. P. WARRIOR
THUNDER GULCH
EVEN THE SCORE
FLOWER ALLEY
STREET BOSS
MALIBU MOON
HOLY BULL
DUNKIRK

CITY ZIP

KODIAK KOWBOY
GIACOMO

INDYGO SHINER
THEWAYYOUARE
HORSE GREELEY
PIONEEROF THE NILE
YES IT°S TRUE

CITY ZIP

HARLAN’S HOLIDAY
MALIBU MOON
FORESTRY

STORMY ATLANTIC
TALE OF THE CAT
DUNKIRK

TIZ WONDERFUL
CONGRATS

OLD FASHIONED
FIRST DEFENCE
INDYGO SHINER
DUNKIRK

ROCK HARD TEN
CONGRATS

JUMP START
UNBRIDLED’S SONG
FLATTER



Index to Barns

4E
4E
4E

DROMOLAND FARM INC. . .. ... ....... 73
DROMOLAND FARM INC. . ... ......... 81
DROMOLAND FARM INC. . ... ... ...... 84
DROMOLAND FARM INC. . ... ... ..... 100
DROMOLAND FARM INC. . ... ... ..... 316
HILL ‘N> DALE SALES AGENCY . . ... ..... 51
HILL ‘N DALE SALES AGENCY .. ....... 257
HILL ‘N’ DALE SALES AGENCY .. ....... 280
IN GOOD COMPANY LLC ... .......... 11
FOUR STAR SALES . ... .. ............ 12
FOUR STAR SALES . ... .. ... .. ... ... 43
FOUR STAR SALES . ... .. ...... ... ... 44
FOUR STAR SALES . . ... ............ 146
FOUR STAR SALES . ... ............. 151
FOUR STAR SALES . . ... ............ 155
FOUR STAR SALES . . ... ... ... ...... 171
PARAMOUNT SALES . . ... ............ 25
PARAMOUNT SALES . . ... ... ........ 35
PARAMOUNT SALES . .. .. ............ 39
PARAMOUNT SALES . . . .. ... ......... 52
PARAMOUNT SALES . . . .. ... ... ...... 53
PARAMOUNT SALES . . ... ............ 57
PARAMOUNT SALES . ... ............. 64
PARAMOUNT SALES . ... ... .......... 69
PARAMOUNT SALES . ... ... .......... 70
PARAMOUNT SALES . . . .. ............ 82
PARAMOUNT SALES . . . .. ........... 114
PARAMOUNT SALES . .. .. ........... 115
PARAMOUNT SALES . .. ... .......... 119
PARAMOUNT SALES . .. .. ........... 133
PARAMOUNT SALES . . . ... .......... 136
PARAMOUNT SALES . . . .. ... ... ..... 144
PARAMOUNT SALES . . .. ............ 173
PARAMOUNT SALES . . .. ............ 177
PARAMOUNT SALES . . . ... ... ..... 178
PARAMOUNT SALES . . ... ........... 182
PARAMOUNT SALES . . ... ........... 209
PARAMOUNT SALES . . .. ............ 238
PARAMOUNT SALES . .. ... .......... 250
PARAMOUNT SALES . . . .. ........... 259
PARAMOUNT SALES . .. .. ........... 270
PARAMOUNT SALES . . . ... ... ..... 271
PARAMOUNT SALES . .. ... .......... 284
PARAMOUNT SALES . . .. ............ 286
PARAMOUNT SALES . . . .. .. ... ..... 290
PARAMOUNT SALES . . .. ............ 302
PARAMOUNT SALES . . ... ........... 304

POLO GREEN STABLE . . . ... .......... 36

POLO GREEN STABLE . . . .. ... ....... 140
RED GABLES STUD LLC . ............ 183
RED GABLES STUD LLC .. ........... 216
DARBY DAN FARM . . . ... ... ... ....... 6
DARBY DAN FARM . . . ... ... ........ 10
DARBY DAN FARM . . . . .. ... ... ...... 65
DARBY DAN FARM . . . ... .. ... . ..... 214
DARBY DAN FARM . . . ... ........... 320
DARBY DAN FARM . . . ... ... .. ..... 334
GAINESWAY . ... ... ... ... . . .. ... 21
GAINESWAY . . ... ... ... ... . ... ... 24

DIXIE UNION

SKY MESA

AFLEET ALEX
SMOKE GLACKEN
BELLAMY ROAD
ZENSATIONAL
MIDNIGHT LUTE
FIRST SAMURAI
DIXIE UNION
DUNKIRK

READY’S IMAGE
INCLUDE

DIXIE UNION
EXCHANGE RATE
FIRST SAMURAI
ROMAN RULER
ELUSIVE QUALITY
CORINTHIAN
STORMY ATLANTIC
MAJESTIC WARRIOR
NOTIONAL

MAGNA GRADUATE
MAJESTIC WARRIOR
ROMAN RULER
PROUD CITIZEN
BLUEGRASS CAT
ROCKPORT HARBOR
SKY MESA
EXCHANGE RATE

U S RANGER
MALIBU MOON
ROMAN RULER
ANY GIVEN SATURDAY
PULPIT

AFLEET ALEX
CANDY RIDE (ARG)
ARTIE SCHILLER
STORMY ATLANTIC
DISCREET CAT
PARADING

CITY ZIP

DISCREET CAT

TIZ WONDERFUL
MALIBU MOON
OLD FASHIONED
STREET BOSS
AFTER MARKET
BERNSTEIN

YES IT°S TRUE
SHARP HUMOR
PROUD CITIZEN
ROCKPORT HARBOR
AFLEET ALEX
WILDCAT HEIR
MAGNA GRADUATE
DUNKIRK
BELLAMY ROAD
DISCREET CAT
EINSTEIN (BRZ)



Index to Barns

6A-C
6A-C
6A-C
6A-C
6A-C
GA-C
6A-C
6A-C
6A-C

6C

GAINESWAY . . ... ... ... . ... . ... 138
GAINESWAY . . .. ... .. . o 166
GAINESWAY . . ... ... ... ... . ... 181
GAINESWAY . .. ... ... ... . . ... 204
GAINESWAY . ... ... ... ... .. ... 232
GAINESWAY . .. ... ... ... . . ... 242
GAINESWAY . ... ... ... .. . . ... 278
GAINESWAY . . ... ... ... . . .. 299
GAINESWAY . . .. ... . . . o 306
TOLLGATE FARM . ... ... ... ....... 149
ELM TREE FARM LLC ... ... ... ...... 94
ELM TREE FARM LLC . ... ... ....... 128
ELM TREE FARM LLC ... ........... 264
ELM TREE FARM LLC .. ... ... ...... 279
ELM TREE FARM LLC . ... ... ....... 311
BEAU LANE BLOODSTOCK . .......... 176
BEAU LANE BLOODSTOCK . .......... 236
BEAU LANE BLOODSTOCK . .......... 258
SELECT SALES . . . . ... ... ... ... . .... 37
SELECT SALES . . . . ... ... ... .. .. .... 78
SELECT SALES . . . . ... ... ... .. .. .... 80
SELECT SALES . . . . ... ... ... .. .. .... 85
SELECT SALES . . . .. ... ... ... .. ... 88
SELECT SALES . . . ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 95
SELECT SALES . . . . ... ... ... ... ... 102
SELECT SALES . . . . ... ... ... .. ... ... 108
SELECT SALES . . . . ... ... ... ... .... 120
SELECT SALES . . . . ... ... ... .. ..., 131
SELECT SALES . . . . ... ... ... .. .. ... 165
SELECT SALES . . . . ... ... ... .. ..... 168
SELECT SALES . . . . . .. ... ... .. ..... 228
SELECT SALES . . . . . .. ... ... .. .. ... 230
SELECT SALES . . . .. ... ... .. ...... 282
SELECT SALES . . . .. ... ... .. ...... 289
SELECT SALES . . . . . .. ... ... .. .. ... 330
SELECT SALES . . . . ... ... ... .. .. ... 332
EATON SALES . . . . ... ... ... .. ... .... 3
EATON SALES . . . ... ... ... .. ... .... 14
EATON SALES . . . .. .. ... o .. 89
EATON SALES . . . . ... ... ... .. ..... 123
EATON SALES . . . .. .. .. .. . ... .. 127
EATON SALES . . . . ... .. .. . ... .. 134
EATON SALES . . . .. .. ... . ... .. .. 150
EATON SALES . . ... ... ... ... ...... 194
EATON SALES . . . .. .. .. . . . . .. .. 195
EATON SALES . . ... ... .. ......... 225
EATON SALES . . . . ... ... ... .. ... .. 231
EATON SALES . . ... ... ... ... ...... 245
EATON SALES . . . .. .. ... . .. .. .. 246
EATON SALES . . . . ... ... ... .. ... .. 261
EATON SALES . . . . ... ... ... ... ..., 309
EATON SALES . . . .. .. .. .. . . .. .. 336
HURSTLAND FARM . .. ... .......... 174
CANDYLAND . ... ... .. ... ... ...... 13
CANDYLAND . ... ... ... ... . ... ... 67
CANDYLAND . .. .................. 86
PAULS MILL . . ... ... ... ... .. ...... 55
PAULS MILL . . .. ... ... .......... 163
MORGAN’S FORD FARM . ... ... ....... 74

oo AT OTMTETITMTOO0OTMHTETHOQOTOTHETTOO0OO0OTOOO0OTOO0O00

DUNKIRK

ROCK HARD TEN
SKY MESA

MALIBU MOON
WAR PASS

MR. GREELEY
STREET BOSS

TAPIT

BIG BROWN

TIZ WONDERFUL
HALF OURS
COWBOY CAL
ROCK HARD TEN
EXCHANGE RATE
FOREFATHERS
FLATTER

PLEASANT TAP
SCAT DADDY
AFLEET ALEX
INCLUDE

STREET BOSS
HARLAN’S HOLIDAY
COWBOY CAL
HARLAN’S HOLIDAY
PROUD CITIZEN
OLD FASHIONED
FOREFATHERS

OLD FASHIONED
HARLAN’S HOLIDAY
POMEROY

HARD SPUN
FLOWER ALLEY
BELONG TO ME
DIXIE CHATTER
POMEROY
PIONEEROF THE NILE
MIDNIGHT LUTE
SUCCESSFUL APPEAL
ARTIE SCHILLER
MIDNIGHT LUTE
WHYWHYWHY
READ THE FOOTNOTES
DUNKIRK

BELLAMY ROAD
ROMAN RULER
COLONEL JOHN
HORSE GREELEY
AWESOME AGAIN
CONGRATS

OLD FASHIONED
BELLAMY ROAD
MASTER COMMAND
BROKEN VOW
MIDNIGHT LUTE
HARLAN’S HOLIDAY
MALIBU MOON

TIZ WONDERFUL

U S RANGER
SUCCESSFUL APPEAL



Index to Barns

7E. MORGAN’S FORD FARM . ... ... ......
7E PERRONE SALESLTD . ... ...........
7E PERRONE SALES LTD . ... ...........
7E PERRONE SALESLTD .. .............
7E PERRONE SALESLTD . ... ...........
7F  OAK LODGE USALLC...............
7F OAK LODGE USALLC...............
7F OAK LODGE USALLC...............
7F  OAK LODGE USALLC...............
7F-G KAIZEN SALES . ... .. ........ ... ...
7F-G KAIZEN SALES . .. ... ... . ... .....
7F-G KAIZEN SALES . .. ... .. .. ... .....
7G-H HUNTER VALLEY FARM . ... ... ......
7G-H HUNTER VALLEY FARM . ... .........
7G-H HUNTER VALLEY FARM . ... ... ......
7G-H HUNTER VALLEY FARM .. ... ........
7G-H HUNTER VALLEY FARM ... ... .......
7G-H HUNTER VALLEY FARM ... ... .......
7G-H HUNTER VALLEY FARM ... ... .......
7G-H HUNTER VALLEY FARM ... ... .......
8A-B BLUEWATER SALES LLC ... ............
8A-B BLUEWATER SALES LLC .. ...........
8A-B BLUEWATER SALES LLC . ............
8A-B BLUEWATER SALES LLC .. ...........
8A-B BLUEWATER SALES LLC . ............
8A-B BLUEWATER SALES LLC . ... .........
8B-C  WOODFORD T'BREDS LLC . ... ........
8B-C  WOODFORD T'BREDS LLC . ..........
8B-C  WOODFORD T'BREDS LLC . ..........
8B-C  WOODFORD T'BREDS LLC . ... .......
8B-C  WOODFORD T'BREDS LLC . . .........
8C CROWNING POINT FARM . . .. ... .....
8C ROCKWELL FARM INC. . ............
8D  GARRENCASEY SALES LLC . . ... .......
8D GARRENCASEY SALESLLC . . ... .......
8D-E VANMETER SALES . ... ... ... .. .......
8D-E VANMETER SALES . ... ... ... .. .......
8D-E VANMETER SALES . . ... ... ..........
8D-E VANMETER SALES . .. ... ...........
8D-E VANMETER SALES . . ... ... ... ......
8D-E  VANMETER SALES . ... ... ..........
8D-E  VANMETER SALES . ... ... ... ... ....
8D-E  VANMETER SALES . ... ... ... .......
8D-E VANMETER SALES . .. ... ...........
8D-E  VANMETER SALES . ... ... ..........
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . .. ..............
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . .. .. ... ... ......
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . .. .. ............
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . .. ... ...........
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . .. .. ............
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . ... ... .........
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . .. ... ..........
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . ... ... .........
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . .. .. ... ........
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . .. .. ... ........
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . ... ............
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . ... ... .........
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . .. ... ..........
8F-H ST GEORGE SALES . . .. ... ..........

TOoOTOoO0TOOO0OOOTOTOTEOT OO T OO OO OOTOTOTOOOOOTT OO0 T

EINSTEIN (BRZ)
CONGRATS

BIG BROWN
DUNKIRK
HARLAN’S HOLIDAY
YES IT°S TRUE
MIDNIGHT LUTE
MAJESTIC WARRIOR
ROCKPORT HARBOR
YES IT°S TRUE
HIGH COTTON
TALE OF THE CAT
WAR FRONT
DUNKIRK
ORIENTATE

STREET BOSS
KODIAK KOWBOY
ROCKPORT HARBOR
DISCREET CAT
DUNKIRK
COLONEL JOHN
BROKEN VOW
FORESTRY
DUNKIRK

ROCK HARD TEN
PIONEEROF THE NILE
KODIAK KOWBOY
ROMAN RULER
DUNKIRK

KODIAK KOWBOY
CONGRATS
NORTHERN AFLEET
TIZ WONDERFUL
YES IT°S TRUE

WAR FRONT
NOTIONAL

OLD FASHIONED
ROMAN RULER
ROMAN RULER
BELLAMY ROAD
MAJESTIC WARRIOR
CONGRATS
SIGHTSEEING
DUNKIRK
DUNKIRK
BLUEGRASS CAT
HAT TRICK (JPN)
TWO PUNCH
BIRDSTONE
PIONEEROF THE NILE
CITY ZIP

JUMP START
ZENSATIONAL
STREET BOSS
ARAGORN (IRE)
PETIONVILLE
ARAGORN (IRE)
COWBOY CAL
MINESHAFT



Index to Barns

8F-H
8F-H
8F-H
9A-B
9A-B
9A-B
9A-B
9A-B
9A-B
9A-B

ST GEORGE SALES . . ... ............ 322
ST GEORGE SALES . . .. ... ... .. ..... 325
ST GEORGE SALES . . ... ............ 327
MULHOLLAND SPRINGS . . ... ......... 22
MULHOLLAND SPRINGS . .. ... ........ 63
MULHOLLAND SPRINGS . . ... ......... 72
MULHOLLAND SPRINGS . . ... ......... 97
MULHOLLAND SPRINGS . .. .......... 218
MULHOLLAND SPRINGS . . ... ... ..... 292
MULHOLLAND SPRINGS . .. ... .. ..... 310
MICHAEL AND JULIA O’QUINN . .. ... ... 90
MICHAEL AND JULIA O'QUINN . ... .. .. 129
BACCARI BLOODSTOCK . . ... .......... 9
BACCARI BLOODSTOCK . . ... ......... 98
BACCARI BLOODSTOCK . .. ... ....... 186
BACCARI BLOODSTOCK . .. ... ....... 207
CATALYST BLOODSTOCK LLC . ... .. ... 199
CATALYST BLOODSTOCK LLC . ... .. ... 329
FRANKFORT PARK FARM . ... ......... 23
FRANKFORT PARK FARM . .. ......... 105
FRANKFORT PARK FARM . . ... ....... 273
FRANKFORT PARK FARM . .. ... ...... 288
FRANKFORT PARK FARM . . ... ....... 323
FORBUSH FARM . ... ... ........... 170
FORBUSH FARM . ... ... ........... 328
PENN SALES . . . ... ... .. ... .. ... .... 5
PENN SALES . . ... ... ... ... .. ...... 79
PENN SALES . . . ... ... .. ... ....... 224
PENN SALES . . ... ... ... ... .. ..... 305
JOEDODGEN . .. ...... ... ... ... 313
RAMSEY FARM . .. ... .. ... .. ....... 49
RAMSEY FARM . .. ... ... ... .. ...... 66
RAMSEY FARM . .. ... .. ........... 241
RAMSEY FARM . .. ... .. ........... 331
BWAHL LLC . .............. ...... 40
BWAHLLLC . .................... 93
BWAHLLLC . ................... 237
BUCK POND FARM ... .. ............ 77
BUCK POND FARM ... ............. 147
BUCK POND FARM ... ............. 196
BUCK POND FARM . ... ............ 287

63

oMo OOOOTOTOTOOOTTOTOOTOTOOOOOOOOOT O™

OLD FASHIONED
PLEASANTLY PERFECT
BOB AND JOHN
COWBOY CAL

BIG BROWN
FLOWER ALLEY
BOB AND JOHN
TIZ WONDERFUL
BLUEGRASS CAT
SUCCESSFUL APPEAL
MORE THAN READY
OLD FASHIONED
AFLEET ALEX

OLD FASHIONED
OLD FASHIONED
DISCREET CAT
JUMP START

SCAT DADDY
DISCREET CAT
ZENSATIONAL
BIRDSTONE
CANDY RIDE (ARG)
EXCHANGE RATE
BOB AND JOHN

U S RANGER
SIGHTSEEING
PARADING

FIRST SAMURAI
INCLUDE

SKY MESA
KITTEN’S JOY
KITTEN’S JOY
KITTEN’S JOY
KITTEN’S JOY
GHOSTZAPPER
GHOSTZAPPER

U S RANGER
INCLUDE

SKY MESA

GRAND SLAM
FLATTER



Index to State or Country Bred

ARKANSAS 222
CALIFORNIA 251

FLORIDA 12
186
250
332

ILLINOIS 46
INDIANA 215
KENTUCKY 1

20
28
37
47
55
64
72
82
89
97
104
111
118
129
138
148
156
167
175
182
191
198
208
216
225
232
241

289

38
189
266

57
252

10
21
29
39
48
56
66
75
83
90
98
105
112
119
130
139
149
159
169
176
183
192
200
209
218
226
233
242

45
203
277

65
329

11
22
31
40
49
59
67
76
84
91
99
106
113
121
131
140
150
161
170
177
184
193
202
210
219
227
234
243

64

58
217
281

14
23
33
41
50
60
68
77
85
92
100
107
114
122
133
143
152
163
171
178
185
194
204
211
220
228
237
244

126
235
283

15
24
34
42
52
61
69
78
86
93
101
108
115
123
135
145
153
164
172
179
187
195
205
212
221
229
238
245

132
236
326

17
25
35
43
53
62
70
80
87
95
102
109
116
124
136
146
154
165
173
180
188
196
206
213
223
230
239
248

168
246
330

19
27
36
44
54
63
71
81
88
96
103
110
117
127
137
147
155
166
174
181
190
197
207
214
224
231
240
253



Index to State or Country Bred

LOUISIANA
MARYLAND
NEW YORK
OHIO
OKLAHOMA
ONTARIO

PENNSYLVANIA

TEXAS
VIRGINIA

254
261
272
282
292
303
310
321
333

94
13
134
285
32

16
249

302
298
74

255
263
273
284
293
304
314
322
334

120
30
247

18
265

26
313

151

256
264
274
286
294
305
315
323
335

311
73
270

51
279

79

262

65

257
267
275
287
295
306
316
324
336

312
141

128
317

144

296

258
268
276
288
297
307
318
327
337

160

142
325

157

259
269
278
290
299
308
319
328

158
338

199

260
271
280
291
300
309
320
331

162

201



